## 1R-426-65

### REPORTS

DATE: 2/2/2002

1R-426-65

#### FINAL

REPORT

#### JUNCTION BOX FINAL REPORT

**BOX LOCATION** 

B-D J-21 J 21 22S 37E Lea Length 10' 7'  LAND TYPE: BLM STATE FEE LANDOWNER Millard Deck Estate OTHER  Depth to Groundwater 66' feet NMOCD SITE ASSESSMENT RANKING SCORE:  Date Started 2-22-02 Date Completed 2-22-02 OCD Witness N  Soil Excavated 0 cubic yards Excavation Length 10' Width 7' Depth  Soil Disposed 0 cubic yards Offsite Facility Junction Box Location Eunit  FINAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS: Sample Date Feb 22, 2002 Sample Depth  Procure 5-point composite sample of bottom and 4-point composite sample of sidewalls. TPH, BTEX and Chloride laboratory test results completed by using an approved lab and testing procedures pursuant to NMOCD guidelines.	3' feet se, N.M.
LAND TYPE: BLM STATE FEE LANDOWNER Millard Deck Estate OTHER  Depth to Groundwater 66' feet NMOCD SITE ASSESSMENT RANKING SCORE:  Date Started 2-22-02 Date Completed 2-22-02 OCD Witness N  Soil Excavated 0 cubic yards Excavation Length 10' Width 7' Depth  Soil Disposed 0 cubic yards Offsite Facility Junction Box Location Eunic  FINAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS: Sample Date Feb 22, 2002 Sample Depth  Procure 5-point composite sample of bottom and 4-point composite sample of sidewalls. TPH,  BTEX and Chloride laboratory test results completed by using an approved lab and testing	10 3' feet se, N.M.
Depth to Groundwater 66' feet NMOCD SITE ASSESSMENT RANKING SCORE:  Date Started 2-22-02 Date Completed 2-22-02 OCD Witness N  Soil Excavated 0 cubic yards Excavation Length 10' Width 7' Depth  Soil Disposed 0 cubic yards Offsite Facility Junction Box Location Eunic  FINAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS: Sample Date Feb 22, 2002 Sample Depth  Procure 5-point composite sample of bottom and 4-point composite sample of sidewalls. TPH, BTEX and Chloride laboratory test results completed by using an approved lab and testing	3' feet se, N.M.
Date Started 2-22-02 Date Completed 2-22-02 OCD Witness N  Soil Excavated 0 cubic yards Excavation Length 10' Width 7' Depth  Soil Disposed 0 cubic yards Offsite Facility Junction Box Location Eunic  FINAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS: Sample Date Feb 22, 2002 Sample Depth  Procure 5-point composite sample of bottom and 4-point composite sample of sidewalls. TPH, BTEX and Chloride laboratory test results completed by using an approved lab and testing	3' feet se, N.M.
Soil Excavated 0 cubic yards Excavation Length 10' Width 7' Depth Soil Disposed 0 cubic yards Offsite Facility Junction Box Location Eunice FINAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS: Sample Date Feb 22, 2002 Sample Depth Procure 5-point composite sample of bottom and 4-point composite sample of sidewalls. TPH, BTEX and Chloride laboratory test results completed by using an approved lab and testing	3' feet e, N.M.
Soil Disposed 0 cubic yards Offsite Facility Junction Box Location Eunion FINAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS: Sample Date Feb 22, 2002 Sample Depth  Procure 5-point composite sample of bottom and 4-point composite sample of sidewalls. TPH, BTEX and Chloride laboratory test results completed by using an approved lab and testing	e, N.M.
FINAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS: Sample Date Feb 22, 2002 Sample Depth  Procure 5-point composite sample of bottom and 4-point composite sample of sidewalls. TPH,  BTEX and Chloride laboratory test results completed by using an approved lab and testing	
Procure 5-point composite sample of bottom and 4-point composite sample of sidewalls. TPH, BTEX and Chloride laboratory test results completed by using an approved lab and testing	3' bgs
Sample Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Total Xylenes GRO DRO	Chlorides
Location ma/kg ma/kg ma/kg ma/kg ma/kg ma/kg	PPM
SIDEWALLS         <0.005         <0.005         <0.005         <0.015         <10.0         18.3	96
BOTTOM <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <10.0 228	1020
Seneral Description of Remedial Action: Delineated laterally and vertically to find CHLORIDE FIELD the depth where impact met the NMOCD guidelines. At 3' bgs a compacted clay parrier was installed to slow the migration of any impact left in soil. A water tight LOCATION DEPTH	Chlorides
unction box was installed and backfilled.  N Wall  1'-3' bgs	<del> </del>
E Wall 1'-3' bgs	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
S Wall 1'-3' bgs	<u> </u>
W Wall 1'-3' bgs	150
B Comp 3' bgs	900
1112	100
W Comp 1'-3' bgs	
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AN COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.	F MY
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AN COMPLETE TO THE BEST C	F MY



PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR

RICE OPERATING CO.

ATTN: CHRIS RODRIGUEZ ATTN: CHRIS RODRIGUEZ

122 W. TAYLOR

FAX TO: (505) 397-1471

Receiving Date: 03/06/02

Reporting Date: 03/08/02

Project Owner: RICE

Project Name: JCT J-21 BOX UPGRADE

Project Location: B-D

Sampling Date: 02/22/02

Sample Type: SOIL

Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT

Sample Received By: BC

Analyzed By: BC/HM

	GRO	DRO	
`	(C <sub>6</sub> -C <sub>10</sub> )	(>C <sub>10</sub> -C <sub>28</sub> )	Ci*
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)

ANALYSIS	DATE	03/07/02	03/07/02	03/08/02
H6570-1	WALL COMP.	<10.0	18.3	96
H6570-2	воттом сомр.	<10.0	228	1020
Quality Con	trol	763	749	1040
True Value	QC	800	800	1000
% Recovery		95.3	93.6	104
Relative Pe	rcent Difference	9.6	4.2	2.0

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M; CI<sup>-</sup>: Std. Methods 4500-CI<sup>-</sup>B \*Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts.

Chemis

Date



PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR

RICE OPERATING CO.

ATTN: CHRIS RODRIGUEZ ATTN: CHRIS RODRIGUEZ

122 W. TAYLOR

FAX TO: (505) 397-1471

Receiving Date: 03/06/02

Reporting Date: 03/08/02

Project Owner: RICE

Project Name: JCT J-21 BOX UPGRADE

Project Location: B-D

Sampling Date: 02/22/02

Sample Type: SOIL

Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT

Sample Received By: BC

Analyzed By: BC

			ETHYL	TOTAL
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID	BENZENE	TOLUENE	BENZENE	XYLENES
	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)

ANALYSIS I	DATE	03/07/02	03/07/02	03/07/02	03/07/02
H6570-1	WALL COMP.	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.015
H6570-2	BOTTOM COMP.	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.015
Quality Cont	trol	0.110	0.101	0.108	0.310
True Value	QC	0.100	0.100	0.100	0.300
% Recovery		110	101	108	103
Relative Per	cent Difference	2.9	8.0	5.6	6.4

METHOD: EPA SW-846 8260

Date

3/8/02

# CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Page of

A ARDINAL LABORATORIES, INC.

2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

(915) 673-7001 Fax (915) 673-7020 (505) 393-2326 Fax (505) 393-2476

	2.1	. (202) 232-256 I av (202) 233-2410	0 143-000 1000							
Company Name:	is: Rice OperAting Co.		BILL TO				<b>ANALYSIS</b>	IS REQUEST	EST	
Project Manage			P.O. #:							
Address: 122	D. W. TAYlor		Company: Rice							
City: Habbs	State: N. M. Zip:	07€88 :qiz	Attn: Cheis Rodeique &	, ue 2						
Phone #:(505	Phone #(505) 393-9174 Fax #1505)	Fax#1505) 397-1471	Address: 122 W. TAYlor	TAYLOR						
Project #: Con	" Durgas, te Sungle Project Owner: Rice	: Rice	CITY: Hobbs							
Project Name:	lct J-21 60x		State: N. M. ZIp: 88240	1340						
Project Location: 8-2			Phora #(505) 89	393-9174						
Sampler Name:	,			397-1471	·					
FOR LAB USE CHLY		MATRIX	PRESERV SAMPLING	LING	<del></del>					
Lab I.D.	Sample I.D.	CONTAINERS CONTAINERS ROUNDWATER VASTEWATER COIL COIL CONTAINERS COIL CONTAINERS COIL CONTAINERS COIL	: ABAB\Cio. (CID\BABE): - COOL   COOL	E E	X3LEX	HLL 5108 10				
4520-1	Wall Como	0 5 1	20 D	1	1	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	-	<del> -</del>	<u> </u>	
72	Bottons Comp	7	cokelo		7	7				
					-					
LEASE HOTE: LLAMY	LEASE NOTE: Librishy and Damagos. Cardwal's lability and clear's exclusive remedy for any claim string whether been	dam stateg whether based in contract or to	d'in contract or tot, shad be finised to the amount paid by the closed for the	y the clean for the	$\frac{1}{2}$			Conditions: (Nerse	Terms and Conditions: (Herest will be damped to all societies more from	cetrile more than
naytes, At Chante Excha anice, in no event shall C Mates or successors aris	rtal demeges, services hara	most warves grasse made as withing and they thout first about business biformaphores, loss o third, requireless of whether such delin is be	the way of the control of the control works to cays some control done of use, or loss of profits incurred by client is each clear to each client by the control done stated reason	onposion of the appare t, he subsidiaries, ons of otherwise,	8		and all coet	out cary's past one in the rine of As is per arrun to and all costs of collections, including attorner/a feat	ou days peet due in the time of Asys for article inchilles organic date or asystomed and all coets of collectoris, including attentory's feet.	organi date of invacos,
ampler Reling	iampler Relinquished:	Received By:	,	Phone Result:	Ш		Add'l Phone #:	ne #:		
Chrish	Calugus Time:			REMARKS:		U Yes LINO	Add I Fax #:	it.		
telinquished By:		Receiped By: (Lab Staff)	, m							
	11.00 P. 11.	Marked	Loke							
Delivered By	Delivered By: (Circle One)	Sample Condition	Ion CHECKED BY:							
sampler - UPS	sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:	XY 68 XY 68					,			

<sup>†</sup> Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476.